



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

FIRST APPEAL NO. 560 OF 2011

(Vinod Haribhau Ambatkar V/s Sangita Gangadhar Shende & Ors.)

| | |
|---|---------------------------|
| Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearances, court's orders or directions and Registrar's orders | Court's or Judge's orders |
|---|---------------------------|

Mr. S. Ramaswamy Advocate h/f Dr. R. S. Sundaram, Advocate for Appellant.
Mr. Jafar Ali A. Malnas, Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 to 4.

CORAM : PRAVIN S. PATIL, J.
DATE : JANUARY 12, 2026.

- . Heard this matter for sometime.
2. The learned Counsel for Respondent Nos.1 to 4 has pointed out from the documents placed on record as well as evidence about the fact that deceased was working as a driver of the tractor with the Appellant. This fact is also not disputed by the Appellant before the Commissioner. As such, *prima facie*, relation of Employer and Employee, according to him, are proved in the matter. As such, according to him, there is no substance in the present Appeal and same deserves to be dismissed.
3. The learned Counsel for Appellant is informed to be busy before the another Bench.

4. List the matter on 19th January, 2026 along with Record and Proceedings.

[PRAVIN S. PATIL, J.]

vijaya